

Case Nos. 16-60477 & 16-60478

In the United States Court of Appeals for the Fifth Circuit

RIMS BARBER; CAROL BURNETT; JOAN BAILEY; KATHERINE ELIZABETH DAY;
ANTHONY LAINE BOYETTE; DON FORTENBERRY; SUSAN GLISSON; DERRICK
JOHNSON; DOROTHY C. TRIPLET; RENICK TAYLOR; BRANDILYNE MANGUM-DEAR;
SUSAN MANGUM; JOSHUA GENERATION METROPOLITAN COMMUNITY CHURCH,

Plaintiffs-Appellees,

v.

GOVERNOR PHIL BRYANT, STATE OF MISSISSIPPI;
JOHN DAVIS, EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR OF THE MISSISSIPPI DEPARTMENT OF
HUMAN SERVICES,

Defendants-Appellants.

CAMPAIGN FOR SOUTHERN EQUALITY;
THE REVEREND DOCTOR SUSAN HROSTOWSKI,

Plaintiffs-Appellees,

v.

PHIL BRYANT, IN HIS OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS GOVERNOR OF THE STATE OF
MISSISSIPPI; JOHN DAVIS, IN HIS OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR
OF THE MISSISSIPPI DEPARTMENT OF HUMAN SERVICES,

Defendants-Appellants.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Southern District of Mississippi, Northern Division
Cases No. 3:16-cv-417-CWR-LRA (lead case), 3:16-cv-442-CWR-LRA (consolidated)

APPELLANTS' REPLY BRIEF

DREW L. SNYDER
Office of Governor Phil Bryant
P.O. Box 139
Jackson, Mississippi 39205

JONATHAN F. MITCHELL
559 Nathan Abbott Way
Stanford, California 94305
(650) 723-2465
jfmitche@stanford.edu

KEVIN H. THERIOT
Alliance Defending Freedom
15100 North 90th Street
Scottsdale, Arizona 85260

Counsel for Appellants

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of contents.....	i
Table of authorities	iii
I. The plaintiffs misrepresent the scope of HB 1523, and federal courts must defer to the State’s construction of HB 1523.....	1
II. The plaintiffs lack Article III standing	5
A. The claim that HB 1523 injures the plaintiffs by “endorsing” a “religious belief” is meritless	5
B. The plaintiffs’ arguments for standing under <i>Heckler v. Mathews</i> are meritless.....	14
C. The CSE plaintiffs’ argument for taxpayer standing is meritless.....	17
D. The Barber plaintiffs’ “offense” is not grounds for Article III standing.....	18
E. The future injuries alleged by the Barber plaintiffs are too speculative to support Article III standing.....	20
F. The plaintiffs must establish Article III standing to challenge each of the severable provisions in HB 1523 that they seek to enjoin	21
III. The plaintiffs’ establishment clause arguments are meritless	22
A. HB 1523 does not “endorse” religion, and it was not enacted for that purpose	22
B. HB 1523 does not establish denominational preferences.....	28
C. HB 1523 does not violate <i>Thornton v. Calder</i>	30
D. The plaintiffs’ establishment clause arguments would invalidate every conscience-protection law	34
IV. The plaintiffs’ equal protection arguments are meritless.....	38
A. HB 1523 easily passes rational-basis review	39
B. HB 1523 does not discriminate against a suspect class or burden “fundamental rights”	41
C. The defendants’ remaining equal protection arguments are meritless.....	45
Conclusion	7

Certificate of service.....48
Certificate of electronic compliance49
Certificate of compliance.....50

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

ACLU of Illinois v. City of St. Charles, 794 F.2d 265 (7th Cir. 1986) 13

Ariz. Christian Sch. Tuition Org. v. Winn, 563 U.S. 125 (2011) 17

Arizona v. United States, 132 S. Ct. 2492 (2012) 2

Bender v. Williamsport Area Sch. Dist., 475 U.S. 534 (1986)..... 21

Catholic League for Religious and Civil Rights v. City and County of San Francisco, 624 F.3d 1043 (9th Cir. 2010) (en banc) 12

Clapper v. Amnesty Int’l USA, 133 S. Ct. 1138 (2013) 18, 20, 21

Cook v. Gates, 528 F.3d 42 (1st Cir. 2008) 41

County of Allegheny v. ACLU Greater Pittsburgh Chapter, 492 U.S. 573 (1989) 11, 19

Croft v. Governor of Texas, 562 F.3d 735 (5th Cir. 2009) 19

D.L.S. v. Utah, 374 F.3d 971 (10th Cir. 2004) 20

Doe v. Bolton, 410 U.S. 179 (1973)..... 1

Doe v. Pryor, 344 F.3d 1282 (11th Cir. 2003)..... 20

Doe ex rel. Doe v. Beaumont Indep. Sch. Dist., 173 F.3d 274 (5th Cir. 1999)..... 11

Doremus v. Bd. of Educ., 342 U.S. 429 (1952)..... 18

Elk Grove Unified Sch. Dist. v. Newdow, 542 U.S. 1 (2004) 11

Estate of Thornton v. Caldor, Inc., 472 U.S. 703 (1985)..... 30, 32

FCC v. Beach Communications, Inc., 508 U.S. 307 (1993) 40

Flast v. Cohen, 392 U.S. 83 (1968) 17, 18

Fletcher v. Peck, 10 U.S. (6 Cranch) 87 (1810) 26

Fox v. Washington, 236 U.S. 273 (1915)..... 2

Gillette v. United States, 401 U.S. 437 (1971)..... 29, 32, 33

Hamer v. Musselwhite, 376 F.2d 479 (5th Cir. 1967)..... 1

Harris v. McRae, 448 U.S. 297 (1980)..... 7

Hayden v. Paterson, 594 F.3d 150 (2d Cir. 2010) 39

Heckler v. Mathews, 465 U.S. 728 (1984)..... 17

Hein v. Freedom From Religion Foundation Inc., 551 U.S. 587 (2007)..... 18

Heller v. Doe, 509 U.S. 312 (1993)..... 39

Holt v. Hobbs, 135 S. Ct. 853 (2015)3
Johnson v. California, 543 U.S. 499 (2005) 37
Larson v. Valente, 456 U.S. 228 (1982)29
Lawrence v. Texas, 539 U.S. 558 (2003) 20, 39
Lee v. Weisman, 505 U.S. 577 (1992).....28
Lemon v. Kurtzman, 403 U.S. 602 (1973).....28
Lewis v. Casey, 518 U.S. 343 (1996)..... 12
Lofton v. Sec’y of Dept. of Children & Family Servs.,
 358 F.3d 804 (11th Cir. 2004)..... 41
Loving v. Virginia, 388 U.S. 1 (1967)..... 37
Lujan v. Defs. of Wildlife, 504 U.S. 555 (1992) 19
Lynch v. Donnelly, 465 U.S. 668 (1984).....11, 19
Marsh v. Chambers, 463 U.S. 783 (1983)28
McCreary County v. ACLU of Kentucky, 545 U.S. 844 (2005)..... 11, 24
Murray v. City of Austin, 947 F.2d 147 (5th Cir. 1991) 10, 12
Nat’l Rifle Ass’n v. McCraw, 719 F.3d 338 (5th Cir. 2013)..... 21
Obergefell v. Hodges, 135 S. Ct. 2584 (2015) 37
Peyote Way Church of God, Inc v. Thornburgh,
 922 F.2d 1210 (5th Cir. 1991)..... 9, 16
Planned Parenthood of Houston & Se. Tex. v. Sanchez,
 403 F.3d 324 (5th Cir. 2005) 2
Romer v. Evans, 517 U.S. 620 (1996) 40
Rosenstiel v. Rodriguez, 101 F.3d 1544 (8th Cir. 1996)26
Santa Fe Indep. Sch. Dist. v. Doe, 530 U.S. 290 (2000) 11
Scarborough v. Morgan Cty. Bd. of Educ., 470 F.3d 250 (6th Cir. 2006) 41
Spokeo, Inc. v. Robins, 136 S. Ct. 1540 (2016) 10, 21
Steel Co. v. Citizens for a Better Env’t, 523 U.S. 83 (1998) 19
Steffan v. Perry, 41 F.3d 677 (D.C. Cir. 1994) 38, 41
Steffel v. Thompson, 415 U.S. 452 (1974) 14
Stern v. Tarrant Cty. Hosp. Dist.,
 778 F.2d 1052 (5th Cir. 1985) (en banc).....39
Tenney v. Brandhove, 341 U.S. 367 (1951).....26

Town of Greece v. Galloway, 134 S. Ct. 1811 (2014).....28

United States v. O’Brien, 391 U.S. 367 (1968).....26

United States v. Windsor, 133 S. Ct. 2675 (2013)45

Valley Forge Christian Coll. v. Ams. United for Separation of Church & State, Inc., 454 U.S. 464 (1982) 13, 18, 19–20

Voting for Am., Inc. v. Steen, 732 F.3d 382 (5th Cir. 2013) 1, 2

Walmer v. Dep’t of Defense, 52 F.3d 851 (10th Cir. 1995).....41

Warth v. Seldin, 422 U.S. 490 (1975).....21

Wash. State Grange v. Wash. State Republican Party,
552 U.S. 442 (2008) 19

Women’s Health Ctr. v. Webster, 871 F.2d 1377, 1382 (8th Cir. 1989) 16

Statutes

42 U.S.C. § 238n..... 29, 30, 31

Pub. L. 90-40 § 7 31

Pub. L. No. 111-117, § 508(d)(1), 123 Stat. 3034, 3280 31

Conn. Gen. Stat. § 46b-22b(b) (2009).....38

Conn. Gen. Stat. § 46b-35a (2009).....38

D.C. Code § 46-406(c) (2013).....38

Del. Code Ann. tit. 13, § 106(e) (2016).....38

Fla. Stat. § 761.02(3) 4

La. Rev. Stat. § 13:5234(5)..... 4

Me. Rev. Stat. tit. 19-A, § 655(3) (2012).....38

Miss. Code § 1-3-77 21

Miss. Code Ann. § 11-61-15

N.H. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 457:37 (2010).....38

Tex. Civ. Prac. & Remedies Code § 110.001(a)(1) 4

Regulations

45 C.F.R § 147.13125

Other Authorities

Exodus 20:13 (King James).....7

110 Cong. Rec. 6553 (statement of Sen. Humphrey)26

Cong. Globe, 38th Cong., 2d Sess. 200 (1865) (statement of Rep. Farnsworth).....26

Bruce A. Ackerman, *Beyond Carolene Products*, 98 Harv. L. Rev. 713 (1985) 40

Mark Berman, *Pence Defends Indiana Law*, Wash. Post (Mar. 31, 2015), <http://wapo.st/2jqPFfu>..... 1

George W. Dent, Jr., *Traditional Marriage: Still Worth Defending*, 18 BYU J. Pub. L. 419 (2004)36

Lisa Diamond, Address at the Society for Personality and Social Psychology Sexuality Pre-Conference: *I Was Wrong! Men Are Pretty Darn Sexually Fluid, Too* (Feb. 13, 2014) 43

Lisa Diamond, *Sexual Fluidity: Understanding Women’s Love and Desire* (Harvard University Press 2009)42

Ralph Ellis & Emmanuella Grinberg, *Georgia Gov. Nathan Deal to Veto ‘Religious Liberty’ Bill*, CNN (Mar. 28, 2016), <http://cnn.it/1URJDnd>..... 1

Richard A. Epstein, *The War Against Religious Liberty*, Hoover Inst., <http://hvr.co/1NWrwEI>42

Richard H. Fallon, Jr. et al., *Hart and Wechsler’s The Federal Courts and The Federal System* 171 (6th ed. 2009) 14

Dana Ferguson, *Panel Shelves Bill Protecting Conservative Views on Sex, Marriage*, Argus Leader (Feb. 25, 2016), <http://argusne.ws/2irteIw> (South Dakota) 1

Sherif Girgis et al., *What Is Marriage? Man and Woman: A Defense* (2012)36

Jesse Graham et al., *Liberals and Conservatives Rely on Different Sets of Moral Foundations*, 96 Journal of Personality and Social Psychology 1029 (2009)36

Jonathan Haidt & Jesse Graham, *When Morality Opposes Justice: Conservatives Have Moral Intuitions That Liberals May Not Recognize*, 20 Soc. Just. Res. 98 (2007).....36

Kurt T. Lash, *The Second Adoption of the Free Exercise Clause: Religious Exemptions Under the Fourteenth Amendment*, 88 Nw. U. L. Rev. 1106 (1994).....26

Nat'l Conference of State Legislatures, *State Religious Freedom Restoration Acts* (Oct. 15, 2015), <http://bit.ly/1G3LTR7>3

PBS NewsHour, *Questions for President Obama* (PBS television broadcast June 1, 2016), <http://bit.ly/2iNZWSh>27

James Q. Wilson, *Against Homosexual Marriage*, Commentary (Mar. 1, 1996), <http://bit.ly/1m5SK1b>.....36

I. THE PLAINTIFFS MISREPRESENT THE SCOPE OF HB 1523, AND FEDERAL COURTS MUST DEFER TO THE STATE’S CONSTRUCTION OF HB 1523

The plaintiffs make false and exaggerated claims about the scope of HB 1523—asserting, for example, that the statute will allow restaurants and taxi-cab drivers to turn away homosexual couples and allow businesses to deny services to any opposite-sex couple that ever had sex before marriage. *See* CSE Br. at 6–7, 9, 56. The plaintiffs’ efforts to misrepresent the scope of HB 1523 are understandable; others have successfully used tactics of this sort to derail religious-freedom legislation proposed in other states.¹ Unfortunately for the plaintiffs, their efforts to defame HB 1523 run into a long line of cases requiring federal courts to defer to limiting constructions of statutes adopted by state officials and the lawyers who represent them in court. *See Doe v. Bolton*, 410 U.S. 179, 183 n.5 (1973); *Bellotti v. Baird*, 428 U.S. 132, 143 (1976); *Frisby v. Schultz*, 487 U.S. 474, 483 (1988); *Voting for Am., Inc. v. Steen*, 732 F.3d 382, 387 (5th Cir. 2013) (“[The state official’s] interpretation must be accorded some meaningful weight, as [he] is the official charged with enforcing the statute. We defer to [his] interpretation of how the law is to be enforced, so long as it does not conflict with the statutory text.” (citation omitted)); *Hamer v. Musselwhite*, 376 F.2d 479, 481 (5th Cir. 1967) (deferring, in
